AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE DISCOVERY PLACE FOR CAPITAL 2 

PROJECTS AT ITS CHARLOTTE NATURE MUSEUM. 3 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of State 5 

Budget and Management the sum of six million five hundred thousand dollars ($6,500,000) in 6 

nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to provide a directed grant to Discovery Place, 7 

Inc., to be used as follows: 8 

(1) One million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) to be used at The 9 

Charlotte Nature Museum for the completion of sidewalks, parking lots, and 10 

electric vehicle charging stations located throughout the property. 11 

(2) Five million dollars ($5,000,000) to be used for the completion of the Tree 12